

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

IN RE RESIDEO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 0:19-cv-02863-  
(WMW/BRT)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,  
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES AND  
AWARDS PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 2

II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEY FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER  
 RULE 23..... 4

    A. The Requested Fees Are Reasonable Under the Johnson Factors  
     Typically Considered by This Court ..... 6

        1. The Benefit Conferred on the Settlement Class Supports a  
         25% Fee ..... 7

        2. The Risk to which Plaintiffs’ Counsel Were Exposed  
         Supports a 25% Fee..... 8

        3. The Difficulty of the Legal and Factual Issues in the Case  
         Support a 25% Fee ..... 9

        4. The Skill of the Lawyers for Both Plaintiffs and Defendants  
         Supports a 25% Fee..... 10

        5. The Time and Labor Involved Supports a 25% Fee ..... 11

        6. The Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports a 25% Fee ..... 12

        7. The Comparison Between the Requested Attorney Fee  
         Percentage and Percentages Awarded in Similar Cases  
         Supports a 25% Fee..... 13

    B. The Approval of Lead Plaintiffs Also Supports the Requested Fee ..... 14

    C. The Requested Fee Is Also Reasonable Under a Lodestar Cross-  
     Check..... 15

III. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE  
 REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 17

IV. LEAD PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE COMPENSATED FOR THEIR TIME  
 EXPENDED IN PROSECUTION OF THE ACTION PURSUANT TO 15  
 U.S.C. §78U-4(A)(4)..... 19

V. CONCLUSION ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Beaver Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. Tile Shop Holdings, Inc.*,  
 No. 0:14-cv-00786-ADM-TNL, 2017 WL 2588950 (D. Minn. June  
 14, 2017)..... 7, 9, 10

*Blanchard v. Bergeron*,  
 489 U.S. 87 (1989) ..... 6

*Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.*,  
 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 5

*City of Birmingham Ret. & Relief Sys. v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG*,  
 No. 17 Civ. 10014 (LGS), 2020 WL 7413926 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2020)..... 14

*Goldman Sachs Grp. v. Arkansas Tchr. Ret. Sys.*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021) ..... 9

*Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes*,  
 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 15

*In re AT & T Corp.*,  
 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 19

*In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 228 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (E.D. Mo. 2002),  
*aff’d*, 350 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 2003) ..... 19

*In re Centurylink Sales Pracs. & Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. CV 18-296 (MJD/KMM), 2021 WL 3080960 (D. Minn. July 21,  
 2021).....*passim*

*In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 4:02-CV-1186 CAS, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)..... 19, 20

*In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG)(RER), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24,  
 2010)..... 15

*In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 No. 05-1708 (DWF/AJB), 2008 WL 682174 (D. Minn. Mar. 7, 2008) ..... 18

*In re Infospace, Inc.*,  
 330 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (W.D. Wash. 2004) ..... 18

*In re Pemstar, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02-1821 (DWF/SRN), slip op. (D. Minn. May 27, 2005)..... 13

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005),  
*as amended* (Feb. 25, 2005) ..... 16

*In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.*,  
 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 5

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 15

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005) .....*passim*

*Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express*,  
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 6

*Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.*,  
 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 4

*Jorstad v. IDS Realty Tr.*,  
 643 F.2d 1305 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 15

*Keil v. Lopez*,  
 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 6, 15

*Khoday v. Symantec Corp.*,  
 No. 11-cv-180 (JRT/TNL), 2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn, Apr. 5, 2016) .....*passim*

*Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 4, 15

*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*,  
 No.: 06-CV-04305-NKL, 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019)..... 18, 19

*Yarrington v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.*,  
 697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010) ..... 13, 15, 16

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78u ..... 1, 19

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 4

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995),  
reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730, 731 ..... 14

McIntosh and Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litig.: 2020  
Full-Year Review*,  
NERA Economic Consulting (Jan. 25, 2021) ..... 14
